FINANCE COMMITTEE
Town of Becket
/57 Main Streat

Becket, MA 01223

Minutes for Thursday, March 21, 2013

Call to Order: 7.05 PM

Present: Steve LaBelle (SL); Ann Spadafora (AS); Dan Parnell (DP); Maria Wallington (MWY); Jeremy Dunn (JD); Joe
Kellogg (Interim TA) (JK); Bill Elovirta (BE) Select Board (SB); Mark Karlberg (MK); Jeanne Pryor (JP)

Ahsent: None

Public Present; None

AGFNDA

1.

Review and approve minutes for
February 21, 2013 Motion: MW Second: DP Approved

March 7, 2013 meetings Motion: Second: Tabled until next meefing

2. Correspondence and transfers: Nong

3. Town Administrator’s input: TA & SB mat with Fire Chief who requested a new vehicle ($45K). Request tabled at

present.

Budget Review:

°

We have been over appropriating the CBRSD Capital because we have been putting it in 2 places,

A new line item in the budget is for Emergency Training for $5K. It will be for any type of emergency fraining the
town needs to provide.

Request for $7,500 for Dry hydrant in town. This is needed to repair 3 of the current ones and add more. A Dry
Hydrant is a pipe inserted permanently in a body of water that the fire dept can hook up to to refill the tankers
during a fire emergency.

$100K in is for Stabilization Fund

Transfer a position from Highway dept to Town Hall Maintenance to provide maintenance & cleaning capabilities
for town buildings as well as park maintenance and the person will be available to help with snow plowing in
Winter. The position was approved by FC (Motion: SL Second: MW) Note that this position has costs associated
in addition to the compensation. The savings of the cleaning in the Town Hall was negated by needed repair
matierials as well as the addition of a new vehicle (Fick Up) for the position.

2% COLA for Employees was approved by FC (Motion: DP, Second: MW)

The attached lists the Budget line items (TA Recommended) approved by the FC. All cther lines need further
information ar discussion hefore recommeandation fram FC

Further OPEB discussion (Requested by Dan): JK relayed information that his past experience with the OPEB
projections are that they are not realistic in the way they have been calculated. 1t doesn’t take into consideration
that we have insurance to cover the expenses (it assumes self insurance). The current cost is high as a per
person cost because not all retires are under Medicare yet.

Any further budget changes for FY 2014: covered above

Discuss Salary Survey — local or outsourced: Done internally. JK has an informal one done by Berlshire County
fowns that will snffice



7. Any other business: MW presented that Becket Athenaeum actuals for FY 2012. These wili be discussed when
determining the Town Funding request.

Adjourned: 9:11 PM
Respectfully submitted by Dan Parnell

Approved by Steve LaBelle, Chair

% /?Wi/fﬁﬂz@



TOWN OF BECKET FINANGIAL SUMNARY
FY 2014 BUDGET

! A B T i E F G H i J K L
1 |321/2613 TOWN_of BEGKET BUDGET AMOUNT BUDGET AMOUNT, BUDGET TOWN ADMIN FINGOM DOLLARS Percent NOTES, COMMENTS, REASONING
FY2014, APFROVED EXPENDED | APPROVED | EXPENDED REQUEST PROPOSED BUDGET TNCREASE INCREASE
123172012 UDGET__| RECOMMENDED |__(DECREASE] DECREASE
4 | ACCOUNT # Frz012 FYaei2 FY2013 mm_.su FY2014 _w.aa._a _Duqm_,___uz H_"muu_ m.w:_ HE»n._s m_ﬁuv
01-150-5100 TOWN SECRETARY 4,761 41,781 41,761 19,7701 § 32817 | 8 42617 42,677 8386 2.00%|2 % COLA
01-125-5500 TGWN ADMIN, EXPENSE 4,500 1,997 1,700 10147 § 1,700 |_$ 1,700 4,700 - 0,00% | Levei funding
01-131-5500 FINANCE COMMITTEE 400 126 400 308 400 | % 100 400 - 0,00%|Levei funding
D1-14%-5100 ASSESSORS SALARIES S 115,861 1$1,754 | 5 117,589 56,355 119168 | S 119,168 119,168 1,569 1,33% 2 % COLA
|€ |Di-145-5100 TOWN TREASURER SALARY 37,192 37,100 [ 8 37,760 18,088 8,505 | § 38,505 38,50 755 2,00%|2 % COLA
0| 01-146-5100 TAX COLLECTOR SALARY 52,877 53,158 63,772 25,828 [ § 54,848 54,848 54,84 1,076 2.00%|2 % COLA
11 |33-146-5500 [AX COLLECTOR EXPENSE 6,165 5,532 6,165 4S8 5,200 5,200 5,20 (385) 15.93% | MInor decrease {a refiect real costs
w w - w -MM.% mooﬁumw_ﬂﬂ@qnﬂ»m.wﬂg 25,584 25,584 75,504 12,300 26,038 26,096 76,095 512 2.00%|2 % COLA
171 R 7,500 7,420 7,500 3,022 7,565 7.555 | 7,555 55 .73% |Minor i
4101-176-5500 REGIONAL PLAN COIV. 3 1,116 3116 | S 1,183 1,193 1233 § 1,223 1,223 30 2,51%,| 2.5% normal Increase as aliowed by law
5 101.176-5500 BOARD of APPEALS 2,600 3,511 2,500 598 2,500 2,600 2,560 - 5.00% | Level funding.
] M“.w“w.wmmm mmwmwwm Mcz_u 17,500 - 30,000 - 30,000 30,000 30,000 - 0.00%  Level funding
-407-! F o . - -
01-405-5500 MOTH ACCOURT A p TR . ] ] T P AT
8 |01-406-550C TREE ACCOUNT ,000 5,000 5,000 5,006 10000 { § 10,000 10,000 5,000 100.00% Level furciing, needs more discussion
0 |01-300-5500-5601_|CBRSD OPERATING ASSESSMENT 5 201106515 2011.054 | & 1,984,071 982,036 | 5 1782413 1,782,413 1,782,413 {201,658) ~10.15%| Prefiminary assessment, not final/Reflects major decrease in min cont
.u 01-300-5500-5502_ | SGHOOL, CAPITAL 31,990 31,550 26,693 3447 N . - {26,893) -100.00%|Leval funding.... a0 assessment voted yet
2 |0%-210-5100 POLICE DEPT, SALARIES 173700 | 5 176,80 319,600 98,852 227,333 737,333 227393 | 7,733 3.52%612 % GOLA - Ghief ot previously agreed increase
.w MHMMMMMW “mwﬁ%u,mhwwﬂ _ww_umzmm 17,5618 17,092 17,270 6,509 17,270 17,270 | S 17,270 - 0.00% Level funding
- g5 913 1,380 p . 1, 38 . 003 i
25 |01-212-5500 CONSTABLE EXPENSE 300 64 360 - ! mw 2 wmm Awow - m.mon..w _.M”M“ Nnunum no budget submitted
ww WEB.ES EIRE CHIEF STIPEND H 3,772 3728 3772 1,888 3,848 3,848 384615 78 2.01%|Level funding, ro budgel submitted
Z o“.wma.mmg FIRE DEPT. EXPENSES 5 27,000 26,489 27,000 5,060 30,600 37,000 Z7,000 | § - 0.00% | Level funding, no budget submitied
_mm -220-5111 FIRE CALL STIPEND 8,000 7.700 8,000 300 10,000 10,000 | § 10,000 2,000 25.00% | Increase to reflecl addllianal members; no hudget submilted _
= DRY HYDRANTS - - - - 7,500 7 500 7,500 7,500 New line ilem for dry hydrant instaflalion, repafr, maintenance
2 01-241-5100 mmwmmz%zﬁwﬂwwﬁﬂvﬂm_ S A6,572 47,710 47,271 24,264 48,501 48,201 48,201 930 1.97% |2 % COLA
rain to gel grants) - - - - ,000 5000 5,000 § 3 - New fine ilem for NIMS, (CS Iraining cerfificalions,
Nw m“wwwmwum »u_uwm mmnﬁm_ﬁ mm_m_mﬂ_wa B 7.400 7,399 7.400 3544 548 7,548 7,548 | § 148 2.00% |2 % COLA
_33]01-292- 2,500 1,961 2,500 1,027 2,500 2,500 | 5 2,500 - 0.00%] Level funging. ng budget subnitted
wm 50 m“mmma mmmmm »"“m. mm_%.x_m_wmu uww,mau m__mo.m 7 278,100 135,203 383,700 283,700 203,700 5,600 2.01%|2 % COLA
e ] 3 : . 000 | § 94818 16,300 7,734 3001 § 16,300 16,300 - 0.00% | Level funding
.w : W“wwm “wwm mnogg:z_oﬁ_oz 9,657 9,655 9,946 5,946 | § 847 10,841 10,841 | § 695 10,00% | Sheriits increased assessment
73015185500 im&%ﬁwﬁﬂﬁmm mwm Mma 300 - 306 300 306 6 2.00% | Level funding
28 J01-550- [ £50 4 - i
ul._w_n B435100 VETERANS AGENT SALARY T34 T34 7,600 = to EAE it 3 AT reaested
30 |0%-543-5500-5400,|VETERANS AGENT EXPENSE 007 T 0G| - 500 “Ja0 KR * = oo% avatlunding
M m M“wwmﬂ“ mwﬂ.m_um PAYROLL SERVICES §210 | S 5,825 5,500 5153 | 8 3,500 3,500 3500 | 5 {3,000) ~36.15% | Reflects proposal 1o move 1o brweekly payrol
e mgﬂﬂmﬂowwﬂuMﬂzH nm.w_._.wﬂ_mm 14,210 m 14,355 | S 14,423 6,268 | & 4,712 14,712 1371218 288 2.00% 2% COLA
Ty P e L AT 2 : M - : w aw_mmw AM.WMM s aw.wom w..m..mw New ﬁ_:m:msno_..no_..m—mmm n ._..o.Ea.Im clfices - _
45 101-192.5500 MUNIGIBAL BUILDINGS EXPENSES 8.0 Y A 5 i New buiiing manienance positon, Sminale one Highvy Pestion
15T T R WIRED WEST MEMBRFEHIP 000 64,022 | 3 58,000 34,648 60,000 60,000 £0,000 2,000 3.45% | Level funding. Neads more disgussion
i3 IR T TOWN REPORTS - - 1,000 1,008 - - - (1,000) -00.00% | One yaar commilment
51011565500 FOSTAGE ._w,mw“ gmew 3,00 et 3,200 m._.mcn 3,200 200 6.67%| Minor increase 1o reflect acluaf cosls
PRI e e 4402 _w.mm 2778 [ 5 13,000 13,000 | § 13,000 . 0.00% | Level funding
. X X 5 § B i
50 |01-654-5500-5447 _[WEED SURVEYS CENTER POND 1,50 a0 s 16003 o T50 T80 m.mmw T
51|t 6406500 PARKS COMM, = w.mcc ) 1 i il k $ - 0.00%|Level funding
5z Hi1-£51-5500 iSTORICAL COMMISSION = o m.mmu k3 2723 - - - 5 {8,000} ~100.00%| Combined with Parks budgel lo creale combined Parks/Recrealion
mu _E.:a.mmuﬁma INTEREST an SHORT-TERM DEBT. s 1,500 1,500 1,500 3 8“ ] Mwm 1 wu“ 1 me ; m.umw.m __”M“M_ Hunﬁm
4 |03-014-5500-6521  [COUNTY RETIREMENT. Y . y g y i = -
51019145175 YEALTR chm.»zom_ ST wwwmww Mmm.mm._ 190,928 95464 187,632 187633 187,633 (3,288) 1.73%| Minor decrease in Berkshire Go. Reliremenl assessment
5 101.914.5500559% I AVROLL TAX AGGOLNT 2 Mﬂm._m 421,481 469,632 415,000 415,400 418,000 (5481} 1.64% [ Level funtiing, Have not received eslimale from MIA yet
7 |01-652-5500 HEMORIAL DAY e .__wmm 19,600 8,259 21,000 21,000 21,000 14C0 7.14% | Minor increase fo refect aclual costs
B }01-601-5500 ARTS CENTER 600 | S 1,500 AMMM z me = o 00 30303 Levey kunding
59 |G1-605-5800 WOMEN'S AUX CHHOLIDAY PTY 500 500 ‘500 | 5 L) 20 "o e . S
50 |01-602-5500 COMMUNITY REGREATION 750 750 B qmw wm“ e 5 o
&1 ]01-710-5500-5513 | Becke! Washinglon School : - L (750 -100.00%
62 | 01-710-5500-55%4 _iMessacus School ._ww.mmm Amw‘mmm g e e 1l 21 G Lenst
63 | 01-710-5500-5548 | A & Truck Bodies 55,205 B5.205 s S0 15,028 19,098 1.3 6090 1274 9.20%
54 101-710-5500-5553 | Granaviis Schoot 22 #5,205 mmbwu - - -3 - M (@2,051) ~106.00% 713 Final payment
65 }01-710-5500-5553 {Wahconah Regional High School - - - - > - ~106.60% Mo assessment for 7Y 14
5 151-716-6500 T g < —- aE: 6429 | § - 4,385 43865 4385 | 5 (2,044) -31.79% | Praliminary assessment
&7 [01-71¢-5500 Dupp Touck (173) s 5 g 3 218 1049 1,048 048 Preliminary 0
&8 Stabiization Eund -1 8 - 53,375 53,375 375 | § - 0.00%{Three year nole; 2.25%
59 Police Deparment - Four Wheel Drive Cruiser ._ME m““ e e
7 Highway Depariment - Pick Up Truck 4, 40,000 | § 40,000
w 1 w_n_._mm_n_.__n Valley Assoclation unspeified funding request mw.m“N 3 39,000 1 § 39,000
2 2lh Van Ness - Senior Transpofiaton COAnglinF BRTA - - Mo actual amoeunt requested,
ELES gan provide k] 500015 - - No TA Recommendation el
bl

4121213

6:20 PM




